



SHREE CEMENT LTD.

Regd. Office:

BANGUR NAGAR, POST BOX NO.33, BEAWAR 305 901, RAJASTHAN, INDIA

CIN No. : L26943RJ1979PLC001935
Phone : 01462 228101-6
Toll Free : 1800 180 6003 / 6004
Fax : 01462 228117 / 228119
E-Mail : shreebwr@shreecementltd.com
Website : www.shreecement.in



SCL/BWR/SE/2016-17/
30th January, 2017

FAX NO. 022 - 26598237 / 26598238

Email : cmlist@nse.co.in

National Stock Exchange of India Limited,
Exchange Plaza,
Bandra - Kurla Complex, Bandra (East)
MUMBAI - 400 051

SCRIP CODE: SHREECEM EQ

FAX NO. 022-22722041 / 22722061

Email: corp.relations@bseindia.com

Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd.
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
25th Floor, Dalal Street,
MUMBAI - 400 023

SCRIP CODE 500387

Attn: Listing Department

Re:- Outcome of the Board Meeting

Dear Sirs,

- Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, Board approved the Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months ended on 31st December, 2016. Financial Results approved by the Board alongwith the Limited Review Report of Statutory Auditors of the Company over the said financial results are enclosed herewith.
- Board declared "One-time Special Dividend" at the rate of Rs. 10/- per Equity Share of Rs. 10 each, which shall be payable to those shareholders who hold shares on the record date fixed by the Company i.e. 7th February, 2017. The Dividend will be paid from 9th February, 2016.
- Board has approved the foreclosure of the existing term of Shri Prashant Bangur as Joint Managing Director (which is up to 22nd August, 2017) w.e.f. Close of Business Hours of 31st March, 2017. He has been re-appointed as Joint Managing Director for a term of 5 years w.e.f. 1st April, 2017 subject to the approval of the members in the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company.

The meeting of the Board started at 2.30 P.M. and concluded at 3.30 P.M.

Kindly take the same on record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For SHREE CEMENT LIMITED

(S.S. KHANDELWAL)
COMPANY SECRETARY

JAIPUR OFFICE : SB-187, Bapu Nagar, Opp. Rajasthan University, JLN Marg, Jaipur-302 015
Phone : 0141 4241200, 4241204, Fax : 0141 4241219

NEW DELHI OFFICE : 122-123, Hans Bhawan, 1, Bhadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi 110 002
Phone : 011 23370828, 23379218, 23370776, Fax : 011 23370499

CORP. OFFICE : 21, Strand Road, Kolkata 700 001 Phone : 033-22309601-4 Fax : 033 22434226



SHREE CEMENT LIMITED

Regd. Office : Bangur Nagar, Beawar-305901, Distt Ajmer (Rajasthan)
 Phone: EPABX 01462 228101-6, Fax: 01462 228117/119 e-mail: shreebwr@shreecementltd.com Website: www.shreecement.in
 CIN: L26943RJ1979PLC001935

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED ON 31ST DECEMBER, 2016

Rs. in Crore

S.N.	PARTICULARS	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended 31.12.2016 (Unaudited)	Six Months ended 31.12.2015 (Unaudited) [Refer Note4(i)]	Nine Months ended 31.12.2015 (Unaudited) [Refer Note 4(ii) & (iii)]
		31.12.2016 (Unaudited)	30.09.2016 (Unaudited)	31.12.2015 (Unaudited)			
1	Income from operations						
	a. Sales/Income from operations [Refer Note 4(iii)]	2091.17	2254.02	2025.49	6813.02	3940.81	5660.24
	b. Other operating income	0.01	0.01	-	0.08	0.01	5.17
	Total Income from operations (net)	2091.18	2254.03	2025.49	6813.10	3940.82	5665.41
2	Expenses						
	a. Cost of materials consumed	161.46	155.19	152.17	477.87	287.55	450.31
	b. Purchases of stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-	-	-
	c. Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(16.99)	(67.08)	20.59	(67.10)	10.77	(28.08)
	d. Excise duty on Sales	247.82	247.20	222.53	764.20	425.98	425.98
	e. Employee benefits expense	131.31	137.67	120.10	402.08	242.90	361.91
	f. Depreciation and amortisation expense	317.62	432.20	276.61	903.86	521.41	759.66
	g. Power and fuel	299.09	357.25	373.93	984.22	746.10	1161.78
	h. Freight and forwarding expenses	420.44	406.62	366.50	1267.25	713.29	1114.43
	i. Other expenses	379.10	360.92	311.03	1128.50	639.31	947.39
	Total expenses	1939.85	2029.97	1843.46	5860.88	3587.31	5193.38
3	Profit from operations before other income and finance costs (1-2)	151.33	224.06	182.03	952.22	353.51	472.03
4	Other Income	135.61	123.27	101.72	356.69	197.49	236.72
5	Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs (3+4)	286.94	347.33	283.75	1308.91	551.00	708.75
6	Finance costs	41.05	29.34	23.52	97.98	46.99	73.35
7	Profit from Ordinary Activities after finance cost but before exceptional items(5-6)	245.89	317.99	260.23	1210.93	504.01	635.40
8	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	23.99
9	Profit from Ordinary Activities before tax (7-8)	245.89	317.99	260.23	1210.93	504.01	611.41
10	Tax expense						
	a. Current Tax	61.60	59.77	34.67	257.47	67.86	95.18
	b. Deferred Tax	(53.27)	(33.28)	(8.19)	(83.27)	(43.95)	(67.98)
	c. Prior Period Tax	2.13	-	-	2.13	-	-
	Total (a to c)	10.46	26.49	26.48	176.33	23.91	27.20
11	Net Profit for the period (9-10)	235.43	291.50	233.75	1034.60	480.10	584.21
12	Other Comprehensive Income (net of Tax)	(3.76)	(1.13)	0.30	(4.42)	(7.13)	(7.13)
13	Total Comprehensive Income after Tax (11+12)	231.67	290.37	234.05	1030.18	472.97	577.08
14	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value Rs. 10 per share)	34.84	34.84	34.84	34.84	34.84	34.84
15	Earnings Per Share (EPS) (of Rs. 10 each) - Not annualised						
	Cash (in Rs.)	143.46	198.18	144.15	532.53	274.87	366.24
	Basic and Diluted (in Rs.)	67.58	83.67	67.10	296.98	137.81	167.70

REPORTING OF UNAUDITED SEGMENT INFORMATION							
S.N.	PARTICULARS	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended 31.12.2016 (Unaudited)	Six Months ended 31.12.2015 (Unaudited) [Refer Note 4(i)]	Nine Months ended 31.12.2015 (Unaudited) [Refer Note 4(ii) & (iii)]
		31.12.2016 (Unaudited)	30.09.2016 (Unaudited)	31.12.2015 (Unaudited)			
1	Segment Revenue						
	a. Cement	2063.99	2059.38	1847.23	6385.02	3568.35	5083.63
	b. Power	246.47	396.27	366.45	1043.67	743.67	1142.10
	Total	2310.46	2455.65	2213.68	7428.69	4312.02	6225.73
	Less: Inter Segment Revenue	219.28	201.62	188.19	615.59	371.20	560.32
	Total Income from operations (net)	2091.18	2254.03	2025.49	6813.10	3940.82	5665.41
2	Segment Results (Profit before Finance Cost, Exceptional Items and Taxes)						
	a. Cement	45.71	97.40	82.31	532.75	195.47	147.91
	b. Power	134.44	170.60	149.68	527.82	257.48	442.02
	Total	180.15	268.00	231.99	1060.57	452.95	589.93
	Less:						
	a. Finance Costs	41.05	29.34	23.52	97.98	46.99	73.35
	b. Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	23.99
	c. Other Unallocable (Income)	(106.79)	(79.33)	(51.76)	(248.34)	(98.05)	(118.82)
	Profit before Tax	245.89	317.99	260.23	1210.93	504.01	611.41
3	Segment Assets						
	a. Cement	5404.09	5231.73	4928.00	5404.09	4928.00	4928.00
	b. Power	495.86	486.86	504.68	495.86	504.68	504.68
	c. Unallocated (Includes Investments of Rs. 4400.78 crore as of 31st December, 2016, and Rs. 2751.66 crore as of 31st December, 2015)	5238.90	4912.56	3578.12	5238.90	3578.12	3578.12
	Total Segment Assets	11138.85	10631.15	9010.80	11138.85	9010.80	9010.80
4	Segment Liabilities						
	a. Cement	1555.94	1477.38	1376.42	1555.94	1376.42	1376.42
	b. Power	137.86	113.30	148.84	137.86	148.84	148.84
	c. Unallocated	1646.14	1473.22	1159.11	1646.14	1159.11	1159.11
	Total Segment Liabilities	3339.94	3063.90	2684.37	3339.94	2684.37	2684.37

The figures of Cement segment includes those of Autoclaved Aerated Concrete (AAC) Block business being a cementitious product.

Notes:

- 1 The above results were taken on record at the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 30th January, 2017. The Results have been reviewed by Statutory Auditors.
- 2 The Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") from 1st April, 2016. The figures for the quarter and six months ended 31st December, 2015 are Ind AS compliant.
- 3 The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 30th January, 2017, has declared a "One-time Special Dividend" of Rs. 100 per equity share of Rs. 10 each. The same will be payable to those shareholders who hold the equity shares of the Company on the record date i.e. 7th February, 2017.
- 4 (i) The Company had adopted change in its accounting year in terms of Section 2(41) of the Companies Act, 2013 from financial year 2015-16. Accordingly, the said financial year of the Company was of a nine months period from 1st July, 2015 to 31st March, 2016. The date of transition to Ind AS for the Company is 1st July, 2015. Consequently, in terms of SEBI Circular dated 5th July, 2016, the figures for corresponding period of previous year are of six months period i.e. 1st July, 2015 to 31st December, 2015. Hence, the same are not comparable with the Financial Results for the Nine Months period ended 31st December, 2016.
 - (ii) Figures of results for the Nine Months period ended 31st December, 2015 are aggregation of the results for the quarter ended 30th September, 2015 and 31st December, 2015 prepared as per Ind AS and the results for the quarter ended 30th June, 2015 prepared as per Accounting Standards notified under the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 (previous Indian GAAP). Hence, the same are not comparable with the Financial Results for the Nine Months period ended 31st December, 2016.
 - (iii) In compliance of Ind AS requirements, the Sales/Income from Operations have been shown inclusive of excise duty. However, the figures of nine months period ended 31st December, 2015 include figures of quarter ended 30th June, 2015, which were prepared in accordance with previous Indian GAAP and are thus, net of excise duty amounting to Rs. 199.82 crore.
- 5 (i) The Divisional Bench of Hon'ble Rajasthan High Court vide Judgement dated December 06, 2016 has allowed the appeal filed by Commercial Taxes Department/Finance Department of Govt. of Rajasthan against earlier favourable order of single member bench of Hon'ble Rajasthan High Court in the matter of incentives granted under Rajasthan Investment Promotion Scheme-2003 to the Company for capital investment made in cement plants in the State of Rajasthan.

Vide the above Judgement, the Company's entitlement towards Capital Subsidy for the entitled period stands revised from "up to 75% of Sales Tax / VAT" to "up to 50% of Sales Tax / VAT". The Company has filed special leave petition before the Hon'ble Supreme Court against the above judgment. Based on the legal opinion, it has a good case in appeal. Accordingly, no provision has been made for the excess subsidy received amounting to Rs. 73.08 crore and excess subsidy recognized directly in capital reserve which has not been received.

- (ii) The State of Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh had imposed Entry Tax on the goods and materials being imported from other States, which was challenged by the Company. The Hon'ble Supreme Court vide its Judgement dated 11th November, 2016 has upheld the constitutional validity of the imposition of Entry Tax. The Company has been making necessary provision in its books of accounts and, therefore, there is no extra impact of the above judgement on the results of the Company.
- (iii) In terms of the direction of the Hon'ble Competition Appellate Tribunal (COMPAT), Company has deposited an amount of Rs. 39.75 Crore during the quarter being 10% of the penalty imposed by Competition Commission of India (CCI) vide its order dated 7.11.2016. Company has been granted stay on the order of CCI. Based on the company's own assessment and advice given by its legal counsels, Company believes that it has a good case in appeal.

In another matter, Hon'ble Competition Commission of India (CCI) has vide its order dated 19.1.2017 imposed a penalty of Rs. 18.44 crore on the Company in connection with a reference filed by Government of Haryana in respect of tender invited by Director Supplies & Disposals, Haryana, for supply of cement. Based on Company's own assessment and advice given by its legal counsels, Company believes that it has a good case, and will file its appeal before the COMPAT against the above order.

- 6 Reconciliation of Net Profit as previously reported on account of transition from the previous Indian GAAP to Ind AS for the quarter ended 31st December, 2015:

Rs. in crore

S.N.	Particulars	Quarter ended 31.12.2015
	Net Profit as per previous Indian GAAP	102.86
(i)	On account of measuring investments at amortised cost	31.64
(ii)	On account of measuring investments at Fair Value through Profit and Loss	(0.46)
(iii)	On account of Govt. grants accounted through Profit and Loss	81.62
(iv)	On account of reversal of amortisation of Goodwill	27.72
(v)	Others	(0.18)
(vi)	Deferred tax on above adjustments (net)	(9.45)
	Net Profit for the period under Ind AS	233.75
	Other Comprehensive Income (net of Tax)	0.30
	Total Comprehensive Income after Tax under Ind AS	234.05

- 7 (a) EBIDTA (after eliminating the impacts of inter-segment transfers) is as under:

Rs. In crore

Segment	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended 31.12.2016	Six months ended 31.12.2015	Nine Months ended 31.12.2015
	31.12.2016	30.09.2016	31.12.2015			
Cement	479.03	594.10	409.42	1725.57	767.92	1061.23
Power	(10.08)	62.16	49.22	130.51	107.00	170.46
Other Income	135.61	123.27	101.72	356.69	197.49	236.72
Total	604.56	779.53	560.36	2212.77	1072.41	1468.41

- (b) Depreciation and amortisation expense for Cement and Power Segment is as under:

Rs. In crore

Segment	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended 31.12.2016	Six months ended 31.12.2015	Nine Months ended 31.12.2015
	31.12.2016	30.09.2016	31.12.2015			
Cement	296.69	392.27	235.79	835.80	401.63	625.27
Power	20.93	39.93	40.82	68.06	119.78	134.39
Total	317.62	432.20	276.61	903.86	521.41	759.66

- 8 Previous period figures have been regrouped wherever necessary.

Place Kolkata

Date: 30th January, 2017

By order of the Board
For SHREE CEMENT LIMITED



(B.G. Bangur)
Chairman

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' LIMITED REVIEW REPORT

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS SHREE CEMENT LIMITED

We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Financial Results of **SHREE CEMENT LIMITED** ("the Company") for the quarter and nine months ended on December 31, 2016 ("the Statement") being submitted by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (the "Listing Regulation, 2015"). This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and an analytical procedure applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards specified in section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with circular number CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 05, 2016 of SEBI including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For B R Maheswari & CO LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 001035N/N500050

Sudhir Maheshwari

Sudhir Maheshwari
Partner

Membership No. 081075



Kolkata, January 30, 2017